

## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR FRANK CAMPION

60 East Main Street, Welland, Ontario L3B 3X4 Phone 905-735-1700 Fax 905-735-1543

## **PROCLAMATION**

## "CRIME STOPPERS MONTH"

January 1 - 31, 2024

WHEREAS, Crime Stoppers of Niagara, a citizen volunteer managed charity since 1985 has for 35 plus years served the Region of Niagara and the citizens of Welland with their volunteer efforts solely for the purpose of sustaining and raising the quality of life in Niagara, with its continued efforts for a safer Niagara community; and

WHEREAS, Crime Stoppers month promotes awareness through education campaigns, activities and events held across the Niagara Region and it also offers the community the opportunity to partner in solving crime in our area; and

WHEREAS, increased awareness and understanding of the Crime Stoppers program will promote the use of the 24-hour reporting services to reduce and solve crime; and

WHEREAS, Crime Stoppers Niagara actively works with members of the community, the media, and the police as a community safety service partner.

NOW THEREFORE, I FRANK CAMPION Mayor of the City of Welland

do hereby proclaim January 1 - 31, 2024 as

## "CRIME STOPPERS MONTH"

within the limits of the City of Welland.

In witness whereof, I have herewith set my hand and caused the great seal of the City of Welland to be affixed.

Mayor's Office January 2024



Frank Campion

Mayor